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Agenda 

 

Tourism Board Regular Meeting 

5:30 PM December 02, 2024 
Board Meeting Room, Town Hall Annex, 105 E. Corbin St. 

 

1. Call to order 

2. Agenda changes and approval 

3. Minutes review and approval 
A. June 3, 2024 Meeting Minutes 

4. Presentations 
A. Alliance (Visitors Center) Q1 Report 
B. Burwell School Q1 Report 
C. Hillsborough Arts Council Q1 Report 
D. Orange County Historical Museum Q1 Report 

5. Discussion items 
A. 2025 Tourism Board Regular Meeting Schedule Review/Adoption  
B. VisitNC 365 Conference Attendance?  
C. Upcoming Board vacancy: F&B Taxpayer Seat  

6. Monthly reports and comments 
A. FY24 Final and FY25 In-progress F&B Tax Reports 

7. Adjournment 

Interpreter services or special sound equipment for compliance with the American with Disabilities Act is available 
on request. If you are disabled and need assistance with reasonable accommodations, call the Town Clerk’s Office 
at 919-296-9443 a minimum of two business days in advance of the meeting. 
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Minutes 
TOURISM BOARD BUDGET PUBLC HEARING 
Regular meeting 
5:30 p.m. June 3, 2024 
Board Meeting Room of Town Hall Annex, 105 E. Corbin St. 
 
Present: Meaghun Darab, Rainbow Cabbage, Barry Hupp, 

Megan Kimball, Smita Patel and Scott Czechlewski, 
Eryk Pruitt, Barney Caton 

Absent: Chair Victoria Pace 

Staff: Planning and Economic Development Manager Shannan Campbell 
 
 

  
1. Call to order 

Megan Kimball called the meeting to order at 5:31p.m. 
 

2. Agenda changes and approval 
Motion: Kimball called to approve any changes to the agenda and approvals. Barry Hupp motioned for the 
approval of the current agenda. Barney Caton seconded this motion  
 
Vote: 8-0 approval of the agenda.  
 

3. Minutes review and approval 
Minutes from regular meeting on May 6th, 2024 
 
Motion:  Member Eryk Pruitt moved to approve the minutes as submitted. Member Meaghun 
                Darab seconded the motion.  
Vote:  8-0.  

 
4. Open the Public Hearing  
Kimball opened the public hearing.  
 
Shannan Campbell read the list of persons present to speak at the public hearing, which only included Jim Cone 
from the Eagle Lodge Foundation.  
 
Campbell asked Mr. Cone to present his public comments on the budget.  
 
Cone started off by saying that the confusion the Board had expressed in previous meetings at the lodge’s grant 
proposal request was due to errors made by the applicant when applying for the requested grant. The Eagle 
Lodge has requested that the Board approve a $6,300 grant that Cone explained would be used for funding for a 
number of maintenance projects to the building that houses the lodge. These projects include painting soffits, 
repair and repainting windows, and spot paint and repairing cracks in the walls.  
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Member Rainbow Cabbage asked about the events that the Eagle Lodge may host or be a part of in 2025. Cone 
clarified that the Eagle Lodge would be looking to piggyback on a number of events that happen through town in 
order to bring people into the lodge. This event could include the Holiday Home Tour if that happens for this year. 
The lodge foundation expressed an interest in possibly purchasing period costumes and embracing more of the 
historical side of the property by providing more information to the public about the lodge’s history.  
 
Board members expressed concerns that the proposed use of the funds were more related to the restoration of 
the building than to go toward any tourism efforts. 
Kimball asked Cone what other grants the Eagle Lodge had applied for. Cone stated that two grants had been 
applied for including this one. The Board had discussions regarding the differences between restoration and 
beatification. Cabbage quoted the minutes from the May 6th meeting that stated that the board would be more 
supportive of this grant application if it was related to beautification efforts. Member Scott Czechlewski asked 
Cone to confirm if any of the required repairs to the building are structural in nature. Cone confirmed that these 
repairs listed are not structural. He indicated that some of it was correcting previous repair work.  
 
Board members questioned how the Board could be sure that the funds will be used to ensure that this work is 
done correctly. The Board members presented questions about a golf tournament mentioned in the grant 
application such as what was the location, fund raising goals, and how the funds of the golf tournament were 
used after last year’s event. Cone explained that the location of the golf tournament is in Mebane with this year’s 
proceeds also going toward the building repairs and maintenance. The funds from last year’s event went towards 
various charity efforts. There were no additional questions.  
 
Kimball closed the public hearing.  
 
5. FY25 Tourism Board & Summary  
Campbell went through the history of the budget development and budget review up to this point, the structure 
of the budget itself, and what was required to legally adopt it. Campbell stated that the objective of tonight’s 
meeting was to make a final decision on spending decisions and vote on the FY 2025 budget. Campbell indicated 
that following this vote minor adjustments can be adopted through the board process later in the year.  
 
Darab asked Campbell about an update regarding changes in the audit fees after her discussion previously with 
the Town Manager about possibly bringing this budget item in house instead of contract through a third party. 
Campbell stated that the Town is under contract with the existing audit company and therefore no changes can 
be made to the audit amount. Czechlewski asked Campbell if it was possible to invest the board’s fund balance. 
Campbell indicated that she did not think it was legal to invest public funds in that way, but that she was waiting 
on some guidance from the Town’s finance department on this item.  
 
Darab began a discussion regarding the funding of the Eagle Lodge’s grant request based on the section of 
minutes from the prior board meeting and public hearing information from the applicant. The topic was opened 
for discussion by the board members, since it would change the budget. There was concern from the board 
regarding the location of the golf tournament not being in Hillsborough and a lack of clarity on how the planned 
building improvements would be tied to events or tourism to or around the lodge property. Cabbage stated that 
she believed there was a disconnect from the boards’ original comments on the application and what had been 
stated in tonight’s meeting. Board member Barry Hupp stated that at this time there does not appear to be 
enough incentive from a tourism standpoint to fund this grant application. Joined by Barney Caton who stated 
that the issue is in regard to the impact that the funds would have on true tourism to the Town. Caton states that 
if the Eagle Lodge can provide additional information for the next funding request for things like the number of 
visitors to the lodge, events happening where lodge maintenance/beautification would benefit as a backdrop, etc. 
then the board might have a better understanding of the tourism impact the lodge might have. 
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Kimball called for a vote and suggested a motion was in order to move forward.  
 
Motion: Hupp moved to deny the addition of the Eagle Lodge grant application to the FY 2025 budget.  
Second: Eryk Pruitt seconded the motion.  
Vote: 6-2 to deny.  
 
Board member Kimball asked for any additional comment relating to the 2025 budget.  
 
Cabbage stated that she would like to see additional information related to how funds are used by the visitors 
center and the Alliance for Historic Hillsborough. Board member Kimball stated that all of the contract partners 
applications state the entire breakdown of how each uses each of their funding amounts and that these had been 
reviewed at prior meetings.  
 
Amanda Boyd from the Alliance of Historic Hillsborough, who runs the Hillsborough Visitors Center, requested to 
speak. The board allowed it.  
 
Boyd stated that the use of funds for visitors’ services are for the public who visits and requests information from 
the visitors center and needs local information on shopping, dining, historic sites and the like. Board member 
Cabbage indicated that she had concerns about the large amount of budget that is designated towards the visitors 
center. Boyd confirmed that the budget is used for visitors services and any additional projects or initiatives that 
the Alliance does that’s not part of running the Visitors Center is funded through the Alliance’s own budget. 
Cabbage requested information regarding the number of people who come to the visitors center each year. Boyd 
indicated they would have year end numbers after the end of June.   
 
Kimball called for a motion or updates to the budget.  
 
Motion: Caton moved to approve the 2025 budget as presented 
Second: Pruitt seconded the motion.   
Vote: 8-0 to approve the budget.  
 
A. Board comments and updates 

There were none.  
 
Campbell reminded the group that there is no July meeting, the next time the board meets will be August 5th 
2024.  

 
6. Adjournment 

 
Motion:  Kimball moved to adjourn the meeting at 6.26 p.m. 
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DRAFT Meeting Schedule: 2025 
TOURISM BOARD 
 
Meetings start at 5:30 p.m. in the Board Meeting Room of the Town 
Hall Annex, 105 E. Corbin St., unless otherwise noted. 

Times, dates and locations are subject to change. 
 
Regular meetings 
Regular meetings typically occur the first Monday of the month. 
 
Jan. 6    

Feb. 3    

March 3  

April 7   (CANCEL?  VISIT NC CONFERENCE April 6-8)   

May 5    

June 2 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING MEETING 

NO JULY MEETING 

Aug. 4    

Sept. 2  (Cancel? Labor Day is on Monday the 1st, Cancel or hold it?)   

Oct. 6   

Nov. 3   

Dec. 1   
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PRESENTER/INFORMATION CONTACT 
Tourism Program Manager, Shannan Campbell 
 

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED 
Subject:  VisitNC 365 Conference Attendance? 
 
Attachments: 

1. VisitNC 365 Conference Agenda  
 
Summary: 
An on-going goal for the Tourism Board has been to give staff and board members the opportunity to 
learn from other jurisdictions on various tourism challenges and opportunites. The VISIT NC 365 
conference is a large state conference for tourism staff and boards to be able to meet and hear session 
from each other on emerging tourism issues. There is usually budget for 2 tourism board members but 
more can attend with a budget amendment if they are available/want to attend.  
 
Financial impacts: 
It’s about $1,200 per person (all in) to attend the conference. The Tourism Board has budgeted for up to 
2 board members to attend.  
 
Staff recommendation and comments: 
Staff recommends a Tourism Board member attend the conference if they’re able to. Staff will be 
planning to attend.  
 

 

 
 
STAFF REPORT 
Hillsborough Tourism Board 
December 2024  
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Sunday April 6, 2025  

Opening Reception: Hosted by Visit Hickory 

6:00 PM-8:00 PM 

 

Monday April 7, 2025 

7:00 AM ET 

Breakfast with Exhibitors and Sponsors 

7:30 AM-8:30 AM 

Opening Remarks 

8:30 AM-9:00 AM 

Keynote Session 

9:05 AM-10:05 AM 

 

Break with Exhibitors & Sponsors 

10:05 AM-10:30 AM 

 

Breakout: Advocating for Your Destination: Building Effective Relationships with 

Legislators 

10:35 AM-11:35 AM 

Breakout: Authentically Engaging BIPOC Travelers: Strategies for Reaching Black and 

Latino Audiences 

10:35 AM-11:35 AM 

Breakout: Exploring Cultural and Experiential Trails 

10:35 AM-11:35 AM 

Breakout: Rural Tourism Development: Strategies for Telling Stories, Building Places, 

and Driving Growth 

10:35 AM-11:35 AM 
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Media Marketplace 1 

10:35 AM-11:35 AM 

Awards Luncheon 

12:00 PM-1:30 PM 

Xpress: Where do we go from here? 

1:35 PM-2:05 PM 

Adam Sacks 

President  

Tourism Economics  

 

Break with Exhibitors & Sponsors 

2:40 PM-3:05 PM 

 

Breakout - Resilient Tourism: Mastering Crisis Communication Planning for a Modern 

World 

3:10 PM-4:10 PM 

Breakout: How to Leverage Outdoor NC and Stewardship Messaging to Connect and 

Grow Your Audience 

3:10 PM-4:10 PM 

Breakout: How Weird Wins: Countering Audience Indifference 

3:10 PM-4:10 PM 

Breakout: The Dream Team - Why Organic and Paid Social are Better Together 

3:10 PM-4:10 PM 

Media Marketplace 2 

3:10 PM-4:10 PM 

 

 

Legislative Update 
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4:15 PM-5:15 PM 

 

Happy Hour and Networking Reception 

5:15 PM-6:15 PM 

 

Tuesday April 8, 2025 

Breakfast with Exhibitors and Sponsors 

8:00 AM-9:00 AM 

Opening Remarks 

9:00 AM-9:20 AM 

 

VISITNC Update 

9:20 AM-10:20 AM 

 

Break 

10:20 AM-10:45 AM 

 

Breakout: Current Trends in Lodging: From home rentals to hotels 

10:50 AM-11:50 AM 

Breakout: Starring You! Tips for pitching and prepping for a film production 

10:50 AM-11:50 AM 

Breakout: Stronger Together: Best Practices in Marketing, Promotion, and Collaboration 

for Attractions 

10:50 AM-11:50 AM 

Breakout: Welcome to the new VisitNC.com 

10:50 AM-11:50 AM 
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Breakout: “I want the TRUTH”..."You CAN handle the TRUTH!" Getting to the source of 

truth for your KPIs 

10:50 AM-11:50 AM 
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Gross Receipts Revenues- 1% Prepared Food and Beverage Tax

Hillsborough Tourism Board FY24 YEAR END

Month FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 % change $ change

July $30,453.70 $31,257.81 $30,716.14 $33,289.37 $30,141.73 $36,934.94 $39,681.23 $50,598.52 28% $10,917.29

August $28,976.05 $30,831.82 $33,373.27 $32,927.99 $27,747.34 $34,194.86 $42,952.36 $44,315.18 3% $1,362.82

September $27,050.52 $30,232.18 $30,144.31 $31,530.78 $28,978.57 $32,071.32 $41,000.07 $40,292.48 -2% -$707.59

October $29,910.50 $30,910.25 $31,212.46 $32,507.15 $32,439.75 $42,225.31 $47,306.55 $42,885.73 -9% -$4,420.82

November $28,563.38 $28,064.84 $27,845.69 $32,791.66 $26,556.92 $33,296.27 $38,487.16 $31,463.71 -18% -$7,023.45

December $29,221.43 $33,632.97 $34,700.52 $35,102.52 $32,051.89 $32,841.50 $43,540.72 $50,623.98 16% $7,083.26

January $24,142.18 $24,189.98 $30,528.22 $33,471.34 $27,658.67 $31,213.91 $35,566.32 $38,269.81 8% $2,703.49

Feburay $26,610.30 $29,746.09 $27,012.88 $27,360.99 $27,666.32 $33,829.54 $45,426.08 $41,900.67 -8% -$3,525.41

March $31,319.16 $35,203.76 $32,737.49 $26,125.77 $33,038.95 $36,250.16 $39,965.61 $42,895.16 7% $2,929.55

April $28,317.73 $31,415.35 $31,713.63 $27,325.30 $34,293.11 $44,108.70 $46,018.28 $57,121.69 24% $11,103.41

May $33,371.01 $31,731.17 $31,266.83 $26,026.84 $34,501.60 $41,870.82 $43,563.55 $53,602.69 23% $10,039.14

June $29,256.32 $35,870.73 $31,034.18 $27,227.52 $33,630.05 $39,865.00 $38,687.15 $43,771.74 13% $5,084.59

YTD total $347,192.28 $373,086.95 $372,285.62 $365,687.23 $368,704.90 $438,702.33 $502,195.08 $537,741.36 $35,546.28
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Gross Receipts Revenues- 1% Prepared Food and Beverage Tax

Hillsborough Tourism Board FY25 early-year

Month FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25** % change $ change

July $30,453.70 $31,257.81 $30,716.14 $33,289.37 $30,141.73 $36,934.94 $39,681.23 $50,598.52 $43,607.55 -14% -$6,990.97

August $28,976.05 $30,831.82 $33,373.27 $32,927.99 $27,747.34 $34,194.86 $42,952.36 $44,315.18 $43,734.23 -1% -$580.95

September $27,050.52 $30,232.18 $30,144.31 $31,530.78 $28,978.57 $32,071.32 $41,000.07 $40,292.48 $45,549.93 13% $5,257.45

October $29,910.50 $30,910.25 $31,212.46 $32,507.15 $32,439.75 $42,225.31 $47,306.55 $42,885.73

November $28,563.38 $28,064.84 $27,845.69 $32,791.66 $26,556.92 $33,296.27 $38,487.16 $31,463.71

December $29,221.43 $33,632.97 $34,700.52 $35,102.52 $32,051.89 $32,841.50 $43,540.72 $50,623.98

January $24,142.18 $24,189.98 $30,528.22 $33,471.34 $27,658.67 $31,213.91 $35,566.32 $38,269.81

Feburay $26,610.30 $29,746.09 $27,012.88 $27,360.99 $27,666.32 $33,829.54 $45,426.08 $41,900.67

March $31,319.16 $35,203.76 $32,737.49 $26,125.77 $33,038.95 $36,250.16 $39,965.61 $42,895.16

April $28,317.73 $31,415.35 $31,713.63 $27,325.30 $34,293.11 $44,108.70 $46,018.28 $57,121.69

May $33,371.01 $31,731.17 $31,266.83 $26,026.84 $34,501.60 $41,870.82 $43,563.55 $53,602.69

June $29,256.32 $35,870.73 $31,034.18 $27,227.52 $33,630.05 $39,865.00 $38,687.15 $43,771.74

YTD total $347,192.28 $373,086.95 $372,285.62 $365,687.23 $368,704.90 $438,702.33 $502,195.08 $537,741.36 -$2,314.47

**NOTE: BEGINNING FY25 THE 6% HOLDBACK IS DEDUCTED FROM THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. 

AMOUNT ON CHART IS ONLY THE TAX COLLECTED FOR THE MONTH.
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